Civitas utilize different production reporting policies in certain scenarios, resulting in differences in the
presentation of production volumes and product streams. These differences do not affect the timing or
measurement of revenue recognition or other financial statement amounts under GAAP. As the impact of
conforming these policies is operational in nature and is not material to the pro forma combined financial
information, no adjustment has been recorded.

The following summary unaudited pro forma reserve information has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not intended to be a projection of future results of the combined company. Future
results may vary significantly from the results reflected because of various factors, including those
discussed in the section entitled “Risk Factors.” The summary unaudited pro forma reserve information
should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Statements” and the related notes included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

​ ​ ​ As of December 31, 2024 ​

​ ​ ​ SM Energy ​ ​ Civitas Resources ​ ​
Pro Forma
Combined​

Net proved developed reserves: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Oil (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 160.3 ​​ ​ ​​ 235.6 ​​ ​ ​​ 395.9 ​​
Gas (Bcf) ​ ​ ​​1,031.3 ​​ ​ ​​1,323.9 ​​ ​ ​​2,355.2 ​​
NGLs (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 71.8 ​​ ​ ​​ 203.2 ​​ ​ ​​ 275.0 ​​
Total (MMBOE) ​ ​ ​​ 404.0 ​​ ​ ​​ 659.5 ​​ ​ ​​1,063.5 ​​
Net proved undeveloped reserves: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Oil (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 135.7 ​​ ​ ​​ 69.7 ​​ ​ ​​ 205.4 ​​
Gas (Bcf) ​ ​ ​​ 517.8 ​​ ​ ​​ 215.7 ​​ ​ ​​ 733.5 ​​
NGLs (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 52.4 ​​ ​ ​​ 32.6 ​​ ​ ​​ 85.0 ​​
Total (MMBOE) ​ ​ ​​ 274.3 ​​ ​ ​​ 138.3 ​​ ​ ​​ 412.6 ​​

​ ​ ​ For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 ​

​ ​ ​ SM Energy Civitas Resources ​ ​
Pro Forma
Combined ​

Net production volumes: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Oil (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 30.3 ​​ 40.9 ​​ ​ ​​ 71.2 ​​
Gas (Bcf) ​ ​ ​​111.1 ​​148.4 ​​ ​ ​​259.5 ​​
NGLs (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 7.6 ​​ 22.2 ​​ ​ ​​ 29.8 ​​
Total (MMBOE) ​ ​ ​​ 56.5 ​​ 87.7 ​​ ​ ​​144.2 ​​

​

Historically presented by Civitas as “Sales volumes.” Defined as all volumes for which a reporting
entity is entitled to proceeds, including production, net to the reporting entity’s interest and third-party
production obtained from percentage-of-proceeds contracts and sold by the reporting entity.

27

(1)

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

​ ​ ​ For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 ​

​ ​ ​ SM Energy ​ ​ Civitas Resources ​ ​
Pro Forma
Combined​

Net production volumes: ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​
Oil (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 29.4 ​​ ​ 58.0 ​​ ​ ​​ 87.4 ​​
Gas (Bcf) ​ ​ ​​137.0 ​​ ​ 218.9 ​​ ​ ​​355.9 ​​
NGLs (MMBbl) ​ ​ ​​ 10.2 ​​ ​ 31.6 ​​ ​ ​​ 41.8 ​​
Total (MMBOE) ​ ​ ​​ 62.4 ​​ ​ 126.1 ​​ ​ ​​188.5 ​​

​

Historically presented by Civitas as “Sales volumes.” Defined as all volumes for which a reporting
entity is entitled to proceeds, including production, net to the reporting entity’s interest and third-party
production obtained from percentage-of-proceeds contracts and sold by the reporting entity.

28

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

MARKET PRICE AND DIVIDEND INFORMATION

Market Prices

SM Energy’s common stock is listed on the NYSE under the symbol “SM,” and Civitas’ common stock
is listed on the NYSE under the symbol “CIVI.”

As of December 17, 2025, there were 114,554,192 shares of SM Energy common stock issued and